North Dakota law.
cleaning grain and the disposition of the screenings and their approximate value. They are to report as to the probable cost of buying, leasing or building of a terminal elevator of a certain capacity and the probable expense of operating the same, including taxes and insurance. Also to report any further matters that may come to their knowledge during their investigation and that would be of help in throwing further light and information on the subject. The board shall make a detailed report of their findings to the governor of the state which shall be submitted by him to the next session of the legislature for such action as they shall deem proper. Each member of the board shall receive for the time actually spent by him in the performance of his duties the sum of seven dollars per day and his actual and necessary traveling and other expenses, but in no event shall each member of the commission spend more than sixty days in the performance of their duties. Not more than fifty days shall be spent in this work in the year A. D. 1907, and not more than ten days in the year A. D. 1908, to supplement their findings of 1907, and to bring down their report as to conditions as near to the time of the meeting of the next state legislature as possible. The board is hereby authorized to employ and pay for a stenographer to assist in preparing their report. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act there is hereby appropriated out of the state treasury of moneys not otherwise appropriated the sum of two thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to pay the per diem and expenses of the commission and their stenographer.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency is said to exist in that this board should be appointed prior to July 1st next, therefore this act shall be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 4, 1907.

HISTORICAL SOCIETY

CHAPTER 130.

[S. B. No. 47-Little]

PUBLICATION OF REPORTS OF STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY.

AN ACT to Amend Section 241, Chapter 4 of the Revised Codes of 1905, Relating to the Duties of the State Historical Society of North Dakota, and to the Publication of the Same.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] Chapter 4, section 241, clause 6 of the revised codes of 1905, is amended to read as follows:

- 6. To prepare biennially for publication a report of its collections and such other matters relating to the transactions of the society as may be useful to the public, there shall be printed by the state one thousand five hundred copies of the biennial volume of collections of the state historical society of North Dakota, five hundred copies of which shall be bound in cloth and the remainder authorized by law shall be bound in pamphlet form. In addition to this the state shall print such separats of various portions of the volume, not to exceed fifty each, as may be desired by the society for special distribution. The state historical society shall have charge of the distribution and sale of the foregoing volumes and separates, and the board of directors shall account for such proceeds in the manner provided in section 242 of the same chapter.
- § 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists, in that the society is about to publish its first report, and this act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 14, 1907.

CHAPTER 131.

[S. B. No. 94—Cashel]

INDIAN VILLAGE SITES IN MERCER COUNTY RESERVED.

AN ACT for the Reservation of Lands for the Preservation of the Fort Clark and Mandan Village Sites on Certain School Lands in Mercer County, North Dakota.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. Lands described.] The following described lands in Mercer county, known as school lands of the state of North Dakota, viz: the northwest quarter (NW½) of section thirty-six (36) and all of section sixteen (16), township one hundred and forty-four (144) north, range eighty-four (84) west, be, and after the passage and approval of this act, are hereby withdrawn from sale or rent, until such time as the state historical society of North Dakota may make suitable provision for the preservation of the historic sites upon the aforesaid lands. Said historical society is hereby permitted to enter upon said lands and to remove therefrom any relics of an historical nature.
- § 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in the fact that these lands may be sold, thus depriving the state from preserving the sites and procuring the relics contained therein.

Approved March 7, 1907.

CHAPTER 132. [S. B. No. 56—Little]

APPROPRIATION.

AN ACT to Amend Section 242, Chapter 4 of the Revised Codes of 1905, Relating to Appropriations to the State Historical Society of North Dakota.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 242, chapter 4, of the revised codes of 1905, is amended so as to read as follows:
- § 242. APPROPRIATION.] For the purpose of aiding in the performance of said duties there is hereby annually appropriated to the said society the sum of two thousand dollars. The board of directors of said society shall keep a correct account of the manner of expenditure of the money hereby appropriated, and report annually to the governor a detailed statement of such expenses.
- § 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, there are not sufficient funds to provide for the care and equipment of the new museum, an emergency exists and this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 19, 1907.

CHAPTER 133.

[S. B. No. 275—Crane]

APPROPRIATION.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for the State Historical Society of North Dakota.

WHEREAS, The rapid settlement of this state renders the procuring of historical data, relics and topographical drawings, and especially data relating to the Indian tribes and of the early explorers of the upper Missouri river, yearly more difficult; and WHEREAS, The tenth legislative assembly of the state of North Dakota

WHEREAS, The tenth legislative assembly of the state of North Dakota reposes great confidence in the ability, integrity and devotion of E. R. Steinbrueck to the field and museum work of said historical society; and

Whereas, The said tenth legislative assembly is confident that money appropriated under this act will be expended to the great benefit of this state and nation, and in partial recognition of the past valuable services of the said E. R. Steinbrueck; and

WHEREAS, The standing appropriation for the state historical society is inadequate to properly pay for the services of a field officer and for a curator of the museum of said society; therefore

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated annually out of any money in the hands of the state treasurer, not otherwise appropriated, for the state historical society of North Dakota, the following sums, viz:

Toward salary of field officer, \$750.

Toward salary of curator of museum, \$500.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this, that the work of the field officer shall begin in March, 1907, therefore this act shall be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 4, 1907.

HOSPITALS

CHAPTER 134. [H. B. No. 309—Miller]

HOSPITALS PROHIBITED.

AN ACT Prohibiting the Establishment of a Hospital for the Treatment of Patients for Pay in Any Residence Block of Any City Without the Consent of the Inhabitants of Such Block.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. Permission to establish required.] No hospital for the treatment of disease for pay shall be hereafter established in any residence block of any city in the state of North Dakota without first filing with the city auditor the written consent of the resident freeholders of such block.

Approved March 13, 1907.